COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ROWAN)CASE NO.WATER, INC. FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE)2022-00252ADJUSTMENT))

<u>ORDER</u>

On November 30, 2022, Rowan Water, Inc. (Rowan Water) filed a motion requesting that the Commission schedule an informal conference (IC) for the purpose of discussing Commission Staff's Second Request for Information and attempting to eliminate confusion as to what format and information Staff has requested. Commission Staff also believes that the discussion will directly impact information filed related to the motion for confidential treatment.

Based upon the motion, the Commission finds that Rowan Water established good cause to schedule an IC, and therefore the motion is granted. An IC is scheduled on December 12, 2022, at 10 a.m. Eastern Standard Time. Commission Staff will contact participants by electronic mail to provide details for joining the conference by videoconference or telephone.

In addition, the Commission, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established on September 30, 2022, should be amended to allow Rowan Water additional time to prepare and file its responses to Staff's Second Request for information. The procedural schedule issued on September 30, 2022, required all responses to supplemental requests for information be filed by December 13, 2022, and the Commission Staff Report be filed no later than January 16, 2023.

Based upon a review of the case, the Commission finds that good cause exists to extend the deadline for the Rowan Water's supplemental responses as well as the Commission Staff Report to January 3, 2023, and February 6, 2023, respectively.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The motion for an informal conference is granted.

2. The September 30, 2022 procedural schedule is amended.

3. Rowan Water shall file its responses to supplemental requests for information no later than January 3, 2023.

4. Commission Staff shall file its Staff Report by February 6, 2023.

5. All other provisions of the Commission's Order of September 30, 2022, shall remain in effect.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Vice Chairman

et Kegan Commissioner



ATTEST:

Ridwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2022-00252

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Rowan Water, Inc. 1765 Christy Creek Road Morehead, KY 40351

*Jerry Patrick Rowan Water, Inc. 1765 Christy Creek Road Morehead, KY 40351